AN ORDINANCE ELECTING TO DISPENSE WITH AN ELECTION WITHIN THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, UNDER SEC. 222.120 O.R.S., REGARDING THE ANNEXATION OF A PORTION OF RODGERSDALE ADDITION; SETTING A TIME FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE SAME AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on the 9th day of January, 1957, there was filed with the City Recorder of the City of Albany, a patition and consent by the petitioners, Jack Draper and Barbara Draper, representing to be the owners of the property contiguous to the City of Albany, Oregon, to elect to dispense with an election within the City of Albany concerning the annexation of the said property and setting a date for the hearing of the same.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS :

Section 1: That an election within the City of Albany regarding the annexation of the following described property, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the boundary of the present city limits, which point being South 130 feet along the East line of the Truett Davis D.L.C. #54 from the Southeast corner of the Hiram Smead D.L.C. No. 53;

thence along the West boundary of the Rodgersdale Addition to the Southwest corner of said addition;

thence along the Southerly boundary of the Rodgersdale Addition to the Southeast corner of said addition;

thence along the East boundary of the Rodgersdale Addition to the Northeast corner of Lot 6, Block 30 of said addition;

thence Northerly to the Southeast corner of Lot 17, of the First Addition to Rodgers Acres;

thence Westerly along the South line of Lots 17 and 34 of the First Addition to Rodgers Acres to the Southwest corner of Lot 34 of said addition, which point being also a point on the present city limit boundary.

and shall be and it is hereby dispertsed with, pursuant to and under the terms of Sec. 222.120 O.R.S.

Section 2: That there shall be a public hearing as to the advisability of annexing the property described in Section one to the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 13th day of February, 1957, and the City Recorder is hereby directed to give notice of said public hearing by publishing in a newspaper of general circulation published in the said city once a week for two (2) successive weeks and by posting in four (4) public places a notice setting forth the time and place of the said hearing and the description of the property to be considered for annexation and the purposes for which the hearing is held.

Section 3: Whereas, it is in the betterment of the public health, interest, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Albany that this matter of annexation of the property described herein be disposed of at the earliest possible moment and, should the same be annexed, that the city facilities be made available to this property, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Hayor.

Passed by the Council: January 9, 1957 Approved by the Mayor: January 9, 1957

h. L. riggatich

Effective date: January 9, 1957

ATTEST:

Method Delice

Recorder